THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1974/27—Applications for Continuation of Approval

Notice is hereby given that applications have been made for continuation of the following approvals of the Minister of Customs:

| Appn. No. | Tariff Item | Goods | Rates of Duty | | | Part | List | Effective | |
|----------------|------------------------|---|---------------|---------------|-------------|------------|------|------------------|---------------------|
| | | | B.P. | MFN. | Gen. | II Ref. | No. | From | То |
| 12129 12132 | 39.07.203 48.07.201 | Gloves, X-ray protective, of lead-impregnated plastic Paperboard or pressboard, surface worked and commonly used in the making of motor vehicles | Free Free | 20% | 25% Free | | 5 | 1/1/72 1/1/72 | 31/3/74 31/12/73 |
| 11688 | 59.17.019 | Packings, mechanical, including engine and gland | Free | | Free | 10.8 | | 1/1/72 | 31/12/73 |
| 11934 | 70.20.201 | packings Fabric, commonly used for making boats, vehicle bodies and similar goods | Free | | Free | 10.8 | 7 | 1/1/72 | 30/9/73 |
| 11982 | 71.12 } | Stampings (not including rings) in the rough and unbuilt | Free | | Free | 10.8 | | 1/1/72 | 30/6/74 |
| 11992 | 73.40.497 | Fittings, cable, commonly used in operating boat rudder controls | Free | Free | Free | 10.2 | 7 | 1/1/72 | 31/12/73 |
| 12022 | 84.54.021 | Power operated paper punches | Free | 20% DCFree | 25% | | 45 | 1/3/72 | 28/2/74 |
| | 90.10.011 90.10.019 | Photocopying and developing apparatus and equipment: EXCLUDING contact machines and dyeline type plan printing machines, in both cases having rollers | Free | Free | Free | 10.2 | 69 | 1/6/72 | 30/4/74 |
| | | exceeding 30 inches in length and having maximum printing speed of less than 7 feet per minute | | x | | | | | 132.4 |

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 4 April 1974. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of the goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

- (a) The quality, range, supply, etc., of the above-described goods produced in New Zealand; and
- (b) The landed cost and selling price, including c.d.v., and cost into store in terms of f.o.b., insurance, freight, exchange, and other landing charges, duty, etc., of equivalent goods of overseas origin.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of March 1974.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1974/29—Application for Exclusion from Determination

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made for exclusion of goods as follows from a current determination of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefore:

| Appn. | Tariff Item | Goods | | | | Part | | |
|-------|---|---|--------------|--------|------------------|-----------------|--|--------|
| No. | | | | B.P. | MFN. | Gen. | II Ref. | |
| | 0.01.028 0.01.029 0.01.029 Deter'n | Fabrics, unprinted, other than: Knitted terylene blind fabric, unprinted w | ith a P.V.C. | per lb | 25% or 30c | ate returns the | 40% or 30c plus 15% higher duty | 7. *;* |

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing on or before 4 April 1974. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

- (a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
- (b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture;
- (c) Present and potential output; and
- (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of March 1974.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.